.
. . . ".I': ’
. b N

s, izl @RU@WM

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
AZUSA VALLEY WATER COMPANY, a 2

‘California corporation, . for
authorization to increase rates
and charges for watex service.

Application ¥o. 53419«;,; |
(Filed Junc 21, 1972)

Gibson, Duna & Crutcher, by Kaymond L. Curran,
Attorney at Law; for ’Azusa VéIley water Company,
applicant. ~

B. A. Peeters, Attorney—at Law, for the Commlssion
staff1, ,

OPINTION.

By this applicatzon, ‘Azusa Valley Water Company (Azusa
Valley) seeks authority to increase its rates for gemeral mecered
water service to a level that will, according to the Commission scaff
produce an additionmal $240,300 in gross revenues, an increase of
approximately 22 percent.

Public hearings were held before. Exam;ner Boneysteele in
Covina on November 20 and 21, 1972. Copies of the application had
been served and notice of f£iling of the appllcatlon and bearing had -
been published as required by this Commissxon s rules of- procedure.
The matter was submitted on November 21, 1972, subject to the
receipt of the transeript and a late-filed exhibic These documents
have been received. :

Testimony on behalf of Azusa Valley was presented by its
secretary-manager and an engineer and an accountant employed by cbe -
consulting engineering firm retained by the utility.. Staff testimony
was presented by two registered professional engineers and two \
accountants. One customer testifxed that water pressure at her
residence was unsatisfactory. |




a s wm @ | o @

Service Area and Watex SYStem

Azusa Valley's service area includes portions of the: eities
of Azusa, Covina, Glendora, Irwindzle, and West Covina, and.adgoining
waincoxporated territory. The service area extends from the foothills
of the San Gabriel mountains im the north to the San Bernardimo
Freeway in the south. At the present time the utility serves appxoxi-
‘mately 13,300 customers and 1,110 public fire hydrants. The sexrvice
axea raznges in elevation between 380 feet to 700 feet. |

The source of Azusz Valley's water supply is from four
wells located in the Main San Gabriel Basin, two wells in the inter-
mediate San Gabriel Basin, and water diverted from the San Gabriel
River. 1In 1971 the utility's water production amounted to 9,705
acre-feet, of waich 5,215 were produced from the wells and}4;4943"
diverted from the xiver. o

The water diverted from the rivexr is treated at a leter
plant located at the mouth of the San Gabriel Canyon. .

The distribution system is divided into three pressure
zones. Surface water from the San Gabriel River flows'by“gravity
from the filter plant to all three pressure zomes and, £ﬁfaddition,
the three zones are supplied by wells. There are apﬁroximately'lssl
niles of transmission and distribution mains, réngingain‘sizeffrom‘
2-inch to 34-inch. All but 6,640 feet of the mains are four-inch
and Lexger. Operating pressures range from 45 psi to 110 psi.
Service : ‘ o

There have been no informal complaints regarding service
since the end of 196S. The utility was directed by the examiner
to investigate the complaint made by a customer zt the hearing and
report the results by means of a late-filed exhibit. This exhibit
states that the static pressuxe at-the customer's residence ig" 93‘
psi and concludes that the problem results from corroded plumbzng
on the customer's premlses.




a su1s n@ | o

The staff's results of operatioms report states that the
staff made field investigations of Azusa Valley's facilities, oPera?
tions, and service procedures during the months of Jume, July, and
September 1972 and found them to be adequate. The . staff'conclﬁdes-
that the service provided by the utility meets the Comm;ssion s
General Order No. 103. '

Rates o
' Azusa Valley's tariffs include xates for general netered
service, private fire protection service, and public fire hydrant
sexvice. These rate schedules became effective on October l 1964,
pursuant to Decision No. 67795 dated September 1, 1964 in Applica-
tion No. 46206. Thexe is also a rate schedule for limited measured
{rrigation service, which became effective on January 13, 1964, and
reflects a continuation of service rendered by Azusa Valley s pre=-
decessox, the Azusa Irrigating Company, & mutual water company.

The utility anticipates that all limited irrigation customers will
have wzthdrawn from this service by the end of 1973.

Azisa Valley proposes to change only tle rates for general
metered service, leaving the other schedules unchanged. The pr0posed
schedule for- general metered service would be changed from the usual
type of scheaule with quantity rates and a minimum charge ‘the mini-
mum charge emtxtling the consumer to the quantity of water whica
that minimum charge would puxchase at the quantity rates. In the
proposed schedule the minimum charge would be cbanged to a "minimum
and service charge" entitling the consumer to 500 cubic feet of
water, regardless of the amount of the minimum and service charge.

The following table presents a comparison of Azusa: Valley s
Present and proposed rates and those of ocher nearby wuter B
suppliers: : ' :




A. 3349 IR .

COMPARISON OF PRESENT AMD PROPOSED RATES |
WITE THOST OF NEIGHBORING UTILITXES

Goneral Metered Service
5/em x 3/L" Meter

»"n

Subwrban . @ Water
Water Systems = Dept.

L1}

: . Azusa Valleo Water Co. CaJii’om.ia.
:Consumption Present  : Proposed : Citiez Water Co. Tariff Arca City of

: YRR Rates :  Rates San Dimas Ares " No. 2 sAzusa

$ 2.0 $ 2.60 S 3.40 $2.65 & 2.50
2.00 2.60 3.40 34l RS0
3.15 3.95 5.05 L.55 2.0
5.91 7.19 9.01. 6.83 - LS4
12.05 13.65 18.25" ' 12.15 . - 7.60
22.05 21.65 30.25 2.65  1u.20-

i/ hundreds of cubic fect.

2/ .Average consumption by a commereial cus'tomer or Azu.sa VaJ.'ney
Water Company. : :

T TERLLEEL]

ke 2 o
AR 2 IS ) 3

The impact of the proposed rate increase on. various -

customer classes, using utility estimated revenues fox 1973, is
as follows: | | o |

Comparison of Revenues
For the Test Year 1973 '
At Present and Proposed Rates

: Present  : Proposed : Percent
Customer (lass s Dates : Ratos z Incrca.sc :

Yetered Revenue : - ‘ o
Commereial S 889,270  $1,097,020 23.26.» :
Public Authority 70,930 92,220 30.02
Perzmancnt Industrial 12,320 - 14,910 21.02
Temporary Service for Construction 1,670 1,670 -

Subtotal Motered Revenuc 974,890 1,205,820 23.69

Jnmetered .s.nc‘.ustnal 30 30
Irrigat . ' 50 . 50
P“:x.vato “irc Protection Service 7,L80 T 7,480
Public Fire Hycrant Service 33,930 33\,9301 o
Miscellancous Service Revenues 820 820
R O*hnr Water Revenues 60 : ' 60

“Total. Oporatx ag '%cvem.cs " 81 017,260 81,248, -‘-9°Zf 2. 70 )

2/ Ixceeds requeztod revenue by 85,900.
(Over design of rates)
L




A, S3419 JR,mm - o By .

The staff takes exception to the design of the utility's
proposed schedule, terming it a "hybrid schedule' which would
"cause considerable problems in the handling of work performed by
the Commission staff”. We share the staff's concern and thé‘rate

schedule authorized herein will be designed as service cha:ge
rates. |

" Rule Chanzes ,

Azusa Valley, in addition to the 1ncrea,ed rates, proposes _

taree rule changes. Tae first would revise its Rule No. 7 to‘dogble )

the deposit to establish credit for sexvice by a 5/8" x 3/4" meter

from $2.50 to $5.00 on a monthly billing basis and from $5.00 to

$10.00 on a bimonthly basis. The dépdsit for all other service

would continue to increase at twice the estimated average periodic

bill but with the minimum being inmcreased from $2.50 to $5.00 on

'a montaly billing basis and from $5.00 to $10. 00 on a bimonchly
billing basis.

‘ The second change would revise Rule No. 11, Dzscontzauance
and Restoration of Service, to double charges of restoration of
sexvice, after disconnection for violation of rules or nonpayment
from $2.50 to $5.00 during regular working hours and twice that:
amount 2t pexriods othexr than regular working bours.

The third change would revisg»Rule 12, Rates and,Optional
Rates, to provide the option of rounding bills to tbe'nearestrfiVe«‘
cent increment. | o

In support of the first two changes the utxlity'sca*es
that deposits do not cover most of the biIIS-:endered”by the utility -
and that the reconnection charges do not by any means’ cover. the
cost of that service. The third change, the ¢ rounding, was said to
be for convenience in billing.

The staff did not object to the inmcreased deposits and
cuaxrges but felt that the rounding of bills did not appear‘téjgive
any savings or advantage and should be denied. In the order which
follows we will authorize the increased deposits and’ charges as:
being reasonable but we will not permit the~*ound;ng of bxlls.

-5-




A. 52615 R @ ‘ D ».,-
Results of Operations | ' o

The following table is a comparison of the results of
operations as estimated by the utility and the staff for the years
1972 and 1573: :

COMPARISON OF STAFF AND UTITITY
RESULTS OF QPERATIONS
Years 1672 and 1973 Estimated

-

Utility : Staff :Utility Exceeds
:Present Proposed.?resen'o sProposed: Staff
: Rates : Rates : Rates - Rates :Present :Proposed -°
(Doellars in Thousands).
1972 Zstimated
Oper. Revenues $1,012.4 N.A. $1,045.6 $1,284.1 $(33.2)

Oper. Expenses o ‘
Op. & Maint. Exp. 325.2 330.8 332 1 - (5- 6); :
Adm. & Gen. Exp. 159.3 * 159.0.  159.0- 5
Deprec. Exp. 113.5 114.1 0 114.1
AdJustment 3.6 - =
Texes-Except Ine. uz.g w3l 6.0
Inc. Taxes 95.1 : 110.0 =~ 231.7:

Total Oper. Exp. = 839.5 857.0 9829 (17.5) |

Net Oper. Revenues 1‘?2‘.7:-1/ " 188.6  301.2 (15. 9)
Avorage Rate Basc 3,6L6.3 " 3,676.L 3,676.a (30.1).
Rate of Retum LG ¢ 5.1 = 8.2% (o. L)n"
1973 Estimated - T
Oper. Revenues $1,017.3 $1,242.3 $1,054.0 $1,294.3 $(36.7) $(52.0)°

Oper. Expenses - - : :
“Op. & Madnt. Bxp. 38.0 .339.2Y 3321 3mU 5.9 5.8
"\dm.. & G@. &p- 168-6 168.6 160-5 lso-rs‘ . 8‘.1
Deprec. Exp. 114.6  116.4 115.0 115.0 A SRS
Adjustment 3.6 - S - - G -
Taxos-Except Inc. 145.8 1517 . 1W6.6 195 ( o2
Income Texes 8L,.8 198.9  110.0 232.6 2)  (33.7)

Total Oper. Exp. 855.4 9’74.0 o BbL4.R T 991.0 .8) (16.2)

Net Oper. Pevenues 161. st/ 267. lc—’ 189.86  303.3 : (35.9)
Average Rate Base 3,608.8° 3,608.8 3,611.7 3,611.7 (2.9)
Rate of Return L.LB8% 7.3% 5.3% 8.z (O ‘ (1'0)% -
N.A. = Not Available
1/ Does not balance due %o rounding.

2/ $L,100 trensferred to taxes other than income, incomctJy
included in ope*ating expenses by utility.
b




A. 53419 =@ . @

As can be seen from the table, the staff's results of
operations produce an estimated rate of return which, for the year:
1973, at proposed rates, exceeds that of the utility'by‘a:full' |
percentage point. This is largely due to the staff's revenue
estimate exceeding that of the utility's by some $52,000.
staff used the Modified Boan Method, whereas the ntility felt that
it was not "considered feasible to project sales into the normalized
pexiod by using more sophisticated techniques such as the Mbdifxed
Bean Method for eliminating the effects of weather varxability from
recorded data”. : : o |

The staff's results of operations report contains two
charts waich show recorded amnual average watexr consumptmon per
customer. The trend lines of consumption, 2s determined by the
utility's consultants and by the staff, are superimposed ou the
charts. From these charts it is clear that the staff's.trend more
nearly represents actual consumption. The utility's consultant,
in ais revenuve requirement study, has included a chart of annual
sales per commercial customer, which sales are extrapolated to'show
a2 normalized trend of estimated future consumption. Unfortunately,
the horizontal and vertical scales of this chart are so selected |
toat 1t is not possible to evaluate the reasonableness of tbe ‘
utility's trend. . : '

. The Modified Bean Method has been. used by tbe staff for
rearly ten years and adopted by the Commission in many decisions.
Over time this technique has tended to yield“reaSOnable~results,and
we see no reason to abandon it im this case. We will adopt the
staff's revenue estimate as being reasonable. - S




Cperation and Maintenance Expenses -

The following tabulationm is a comparison of the utility s
and stafi's operation and maintenance expense estimates and
differences: ‘

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

1972 Estimated : 1973 Estimated T
: Utility : oz Utility: -
: Exceeds -+ ¢z Exceeds:
Jtility : Staff : Staff Utdlity - Stai‘f : Staff :
(Dollars in Thousands) '

Payroll $167.8 ST $(3.3)  S175.9  SITL.L $¢»~8'
Purchased Water 3.9 3.7 0.2 L2 3.8 Cu
Purchased: Power 81.0 8.6 0.4 el - 8.3 01
Chemicals 3.3 L2 (0.9) 3.5 L2 (07)
Uncollectibles 5.3 5.5 (0.2) 5... 5.5 ’(0-1)
Other 63.9 65.7  (1.8) 67.6  66.2 1L
Total at - ' Conle
Presont Rates 325.2 330.8 (5.6) 338'-0‘_1 L 332.1 - 5.9
Add. Uneollectibles  N.A. 1.3 - 1.2 .3_' 0.1
Total at - ' o

o 1 e N

Category

Proposed Rates N 3321 - 339.2-/- 333.a ose

: (Réd:-ngre)
N.A. = Not Applicable
_/ Utility included $4,100 for franchise tax in opcrat:.on expenses.

The figure was transferred to taxes other than income by the
sale,




A. 53419 .m. | . | . |

The utility's payroll was estimated on the'basisfoffwagé'

- rates for individual employees and then was spread to individual
accounts while the staff analyzed total payroll records for opexa-
tion and maintenance expenses on the basis of recorded data for the
past five full years and the first five months up to May 31, 1972.
The first five wonths of 1972 were anmnualized and Broughc’ubito

1973 level based on 5 percent increase in salary levels authorized
by a resolution of the Board of. Dmreccors of the utility.' The same
payroll was used for 1972 and 1973. :

The principal difference in purchased water, powex, and
chemicals is due to the difference in allocation of water to tke
production source. An additional difference in purchased water is
due to the staff's use of $0.77 per acre-foot for replenishmen: |
assessment charges for the test years while the utility trended the
rate and used $0.67 for 1972 and $0.72 for 1973. Another additxonal
difference in purchased power is due to the use by the scaff of tne -
latest Southern California Edison enexrgy rates effective—August 7,
1872, :

The difference between the sqaf£f3‘and the'hcilitY'sﬂt
uncollectibles is due to the difference in the revenue estimate.

The staff's estimates of ocher expenses. were obt:a:{.ned by
studying past trends. The staff considered. tbe—utility s t:end of
tais category to be excessive. We Wlll adopt the staff K3 estimates
as being the more reasonable.

Administrative and General Expenses
The following tabulation sets forth the dxfference ‘between

the utllzty s and staff's estimates of adm;n&strative and general
expenses ' '




aosas @ | | . .

: 1972 Estimated : _ 1973 Zstimated

: Utdlity : v : Utility -

: Exceeds : H : Exceods
Category : Statfl : Utility =« Staff = Staff
(Dollars in Thousands)

Salaries , $(3.2) $701 $7.1 0§ -
Office Supplies - . 1L o2
Insurance .5 12.9. 1237 0.6
Injuries and Damages - 1.8 1..8 R
Pensions and Benefits - 0.1 3.6 3T

- Regulatory Commissfon Expenscs - 5.0 5.0 .
Outeide Services. 0.8 109 10,00

- Miscellanoous General Expenses 3.7 ;o 183
Maintenance of General Plant - 1.3 l.3 -
A & G Transfer (Credit) (1.5) C(2.6)  (1.1) M

- Totals | 0.t 168.6  160.5% 81

(Red Figure).
1/ Does rot balance due to rounding.

| The differences between the utility and the staff 'iz;“the
categories shown are as follows: | o

The staff used 1973 salary level for both 1972 and 1973.

The difference in estimate for office supplies in the.
year 1973 is due to differemce in trending.

The differcnce in estimates for insurance expenmse is due

to the staff's placing insurance premiums on 2 cezlendar
yeaxr basis. - < "

The differences in estimates of pensions and benefits
is due to the utility's trending from 1971 at a2 xate
equal to the experience of the past three years in
order to estimate 1572 and 1973, while the staff used
latest known figures in the 12-month periods ending
May 1971 and May 1972 to make its estimate for the
£ull year 1972. The staff made an increase for the
_yedr 1973 to reflect changes in payroll rates between
1972 and 1973 and used the 1573 level of benefits for
both test years. : IR

-10-




4. 53619 7n

The difference between the utility's and staff's
estimate Zor outside services is due to the
elimination of an estimate of legal expense for
the Upper San Gabriel River Basin Adjudication
which expensc will be non-recurring. :
The difference betwecen the utility's and staff's
estimate of miscellaneous general expenses is due
to the utility’s trending its estimate upwards
from previous years after deducting certain
donations, while the staff bad deducted addi-
tional contributions, chamber of commerce dues,.
and director's fees paid to employees. Also

the staff has considered no upward trend because
these expenses have been higher and lower in

the past five years.

The difference between tne utility's and staff'’s
estimate of A & G transfer credits is due entirely
to the differemce in utility plant estimates.

In justification of the elimination of $3,900 in officers'
fees paid to two employees, the secretary-manager and assistant
secretary, a staff witmess testified that a mumber of other cor-
porations did not pay fees to 'inside' directors. Ia respomse to
2 question by the examinexr, however, the stsff witness stated that
the total compensation paid to these employee-officers, ineluding
fees, was not unreascnable. X

We will adopt the staff'371973’estimate of'admiﬁist;ativeV 
and general expenses,with the addition of $3,900 im director's
fees, for an amount of $164,400. L DR




A. 33419 lom

Taxes Other Than on Inceme
Differences between uc:’.lity and staff e..timates of taxes
other than on income are shown in the following tabulation:

1972 Estimated : 19_'23 Estimated
Utility : : o3 Upildey
: Exceeds © + Exceeds
: Ttem :  Utility = Staff Staff : Utildty - Staff - ‘Staff L3

(At Present Rates) ‘ (Dollars in Thousands)

Al Valom Tax $ 19.8 $ 12.'6.8 $ 3.0 §& 122._7 $ 320.2. $ 2.6

Franchise Payments 1.8 12.9 (X.1) ‘ ‘i B0 (21)

Fayroll Taxes _ : | C R
Svate Unemployment .5 .5 - - S -
t‘Od‘S“‘&l Unemploment -S .5 _ 5. . .5( - . .

F.I.CA. . 10.2 (2.2). 2 {2.2)
Total, Payron Taxes 11.2 ‘ (2.2) ‘ LBk (2.2)

Totel Other Tawes 28 @ use ud (e
(At Preposed Rates) o L T

Ad. Valoren Tax on
Plamt #2 O NAL -

Sbtotal - w32 - o usd ,
Added Franchise Payments N.A. 3.0 . , 1 3-0 |
Total Other Taxes N.A. lh6..0-1-/ _ 7 9.5
(Red Figure) -
N.A. = Not Available

T

1/ Does not balance due to rounding.




4. 53419 lnmqu'

. At present rates, the difference in ad valorem tax {s due
to the use of the latest avallable property assessments by the_staff
and the availabiiity of more information om tax rates for 1972-73.
The d{fference in franchise payments is due to differemces i{n total
revenue. The difference in F.I.C.A. tax is due to the use by the
staff of the latest authorized wage base cf $10,800 together'with.a

5.5 pexcent rate for 1972 and 1973 by the staff, whereas the
utility used wage base of $9,000 and a rate of 5.2 percent for
1972, and wage base of $9,000 and a rate of S.6S~percent for 1973.

At proposed rates, the $1,800 difference 1n,ad‘valorcm‘
tax is due to the utility's including Plant No. 2 in plant accounts,
whexrees the staff left it in plant held for future ugse. The
difference in added franchise payments is due to a utility error.
The $4,100-added franchise payments was zncorrectly inecluded by

the utility in operating expenses. We w:ll adopt the staff'

estimates. :
Taxes Based on Income

The differcnce between utility's and staff's estimates-of
taxes on income are due to:

Differences in estimates of operating revenues, operatxns
and maintenance expenses, administration and general .
expenses, and taxes othex tbgn income. :




JR

A. 53419 \d 5 L .

A difference in estimate of interest deductions by
utility and staff.

Differences in estimates of deductionb for deprecia-
tion for income tax purposes. The utility used
straight-line-remaining-life method for computing
depreciation expense, whereas the staff imputed
double-declining—balance me thod toiether with the
use of "asset depreciation range' for computing
depreciation expense, for federal income tax purposes
only, for all additions since 1972, There is no
difference in depreciation for plant iInstalled
prior to 1972. The effects of these differences
are as follows: - o

Utility Exceeds Staff |
‘1972 Est.. 1973 Est.
(Dollars in Tbouoands) \

State Coxporation Franchise Tax
Depreciation , $(2.0), ‘ $(4 3)

Federal Income Tax Depreciation (2.0) 4. S)
' Differences between utility and staff estimates of taxes
based on income are shown in the following tabulation:

1973 Estimated :

: oot Utdlity:
: : : Exceeds : : Exceeds:
Item Utilit : Staff : Staff : Utildty : Staff - Staff -

Present Ratoes : (Dduarsim.ﬂxm&uﬁs) o
State Corp. Franchise Tax $15.1 $17.3 $ (2. 2) $13.7 & 17.3 5 (3.6)
Federal Income Tax 80.0 927  (12.7) 7.1 . 92,7 (21.6)
Total 95.1 110.0  (14.9) 84.8 -no';o'?. (25 2) -
Proposed Rates S o n
State Corp. Franchise Tax N.A. 35.1 30.3 35.3 _ (5 o) -
Federal Income Tax N.A._196.6 _168.6 197.3  (28.7)
Total 2317 198.9  282.6° (33.7)
(Red' Figure) L .
N.A. - Not Avafilable

1972 Evcimated
: Utidity

LR 1)

LI 2 )




‘ ."'“
'

A. 53429 Tlmm *

The issue of inputatiom of ‘irst year libe'alized‘dépreci- 5
ation has been extensively controverted before the Commission In ;
other proceedings now submitted to the Commission for decxs*og. %
o order to avoid conflict witk any general policy that might be §
established, we will not adopt f£irst year's accelerated depreciation ;
nox "asset depreciation range' for the purposes of this decislon %

but will use straight-line deoreciation.
Depreciation

The differences in depreczatxon reserve between the
utility and staff for the estimated years 1972 and 1973 is due to the
staff rollback of retirements and salvage related to the highway
comstructiocn for which utility plant items were robled baca to
the beginning of the year. :

The staff made a review of Azusa Valley s metrod o‘
determining depreciation accrual, including a study of the utility's
estimate of average sexvice life and remaining life foxr each item
of accoumt. It is the staff's opinion that the depreciation rates
used by the utility for the estizated years 1972 and 1973 as
developed by Azusa Valley are reasonable and carn be used for 2
future year. A three year interval for future SLRL depreciation
Studle“ is suggested due to slow plant growth.

.The staff's estimate of depreciation expense of $114,145
and $114,974 for the years 1972 and 1973, respectively, differ from
the utilicy’s estimate of $113,520 and $114,600 because of
differences in plant estimates and retirements. At proposed rates
fo* 1973 the utility included an $1,800 depreciation accrusl on

lant No. 2 whiie at preseat rates it is paxt of an.adgugtman
“he staff excluded this depreczation on Plant No. 2.

The staff's estxmates appear o be reasonable and w1l
be adopted for this decision.

Rate Base

The followirg tabulation sets forth Azusa Valley's xnd
staff’s estimated rate base components for the years 1972 amnd 1973:

-15=-




Rate Base

1972 Estimated : 1973 Estimated
: : Utility - : : Utildity
‘ : : Evceeds : : : Exceeds
Iten : Utility: Stafd : Staff - Utility Staff - Sta.f"‘

(Dollars in Thousands)

Utility Plant $5,860.8 s(eo.a) $5,959.0 $5,986.7 $(27.7)
Constr. Work in Prog. 1.0 1.0

Materials & Supplies e.1 | 91‘ | 8.1 S
Working Cash 87.0 (1.0) 9.3 88.5 2.8
Adjustment 54.2 19.6 51.9 34.6 173

Subtotal 6,011 (61.8) 6,113 6,189  (7:6)

Deductions . ‘ o - T
Res. for Depx. 1,685.7 , o 1,795.6 . L,792.4 - 3.2
Adv. for Conmstr, 189.9 = 1864 186k -
Contributions.. 489.2 . . 520.6 . 528.L  (7.8).

Total Deductions 2,364.8  2,396.5 (31.7) 2,502.6 2‘,507;_2f' (4.6)
Avg. Rate Base 3,663 3,676.4  (30.2) 3,608.8Y 3,617 j(z.9)-/
(Red Figure)

1/ Does not balance due to rounding.

The principal difference between staff's and the utillty s .
estimate of utility plant is due to the staff's rolling back the
estimated cost of bighway relocations to tke beginning of the test
period. This was done by the staff because of the effect of these
plant additions and their related contributions on the trend in
rate base. Azusa Valley estimated that these items would be
installed during the two test years. : :

Working cash estimates differ because of prevxous differ-
ences in revenues and expenses. ,

The difference in adiustments to rate base is due to the
utility including in adiustments the cost of Plant No. 2 whichk
nad previously been removed from utility plant in sezxvice and placed
in plant Leld for future use. The staff has left Plant No. 2 1n
pisnt held for future use and not in rate base.  Both the: utxl ty
and staff have included in adjustments $34,600 as capitalize
expense for the defense of a claim to pumping rlghts. '

-16~




A. 534719 lmm

The differencs Eetween Azusa Vﬁlléy’c énd‘staff‘s‘éstimates
of reserve for deprecfation is due to the staff's rollback of
highway relocation Installations. _ ‘ L .

The difference between the utility’s and staff’s estimate
of cortributions Zn aid of construction is due entirely to staff’s
Toll-back of higrway relocatfon work. - - -

In justification for fnclusion of Pumping Plant No. 2 {=
Plast in service, Azusa Valley stated, inm fts report entitled
"Revenue Requirement Study": ' - B ' |

"Pumping Plant No. 2 has not beer operated simce September

1970 and has been used only intermfttently since 1966

as a backup to Plant No. 1. Due to improved opersting

techniques, it has not recently been required :o»ma}nt&in

normal water service to Pressure Zome 3. it would e

required, however, fn the event of unanticinated peak.

demands in this zove, or in the event of a failure at

Plant No. 1. An anmual savings of $2,450 in demand charges

for electric power is belng realized by not operating.

Plant No. 2. The Edison Company has assured the Company

that electric power service could be restored tc Plent
No. 2 within 48 hours notice 1f required.”

We believe that the possibility of this plant’s being
used in the forseeable future fs too speculative for it to be
included In rate dase. We will adopt the staff’s #ate base.
Summary of Earnings o

A comparison of the staffs and utility’s summary of carmnings,
as modified st the bearing, is showa in the followlng tabulation:




o
A. 52415 lgm

Azusa Valley Water Company '
COMPARISON OF STAFF AND UTILITY SUMMARY OF DARINGS
Years 1972 and 1973 Tstimated

: Utiloty | : Staty : Utallty IExceeds
: = Utilaty: : Utaaty: Staff
:Present :Proposed:Present :Proposed:™ TUtility =
: Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates :Present. Proposed.:
(Dellars in Thousands)
Opex. Revenues $L,012.L N.A. $1,015.6 $1,28h,1 ' $(33.2)
Adm. & Gen. Exp. 159.3 m 159.0 159.0 O,‘3"‘.; R T
Deprec. Bep. | 1313.5. w CJAL.XC 1LY - (0.6)  m
AdSustment 3.6 L - = 360
Taxes-Except Inc. W2.s v U3 W60 (00307
Inc. Taxes ' 95,1 " 130.0 - 221.7 . (LL.9)
~ Total Oper. Exp. 8359.5. 2 010 LT Lle2) ™
Net. Oper. Revenves 172.7-3:/ " 188.6° 361'.’2‘7 - (15.9) o
Average Rate Base 3,6U6.3 " 3,676 3,676 (30.1)
Rate of Return LG 5.2 8.22 (0.7

1973 Bstimated

Oper. Revemues $2,007.3 $2,213.0 81,0500 91,294.3 $(36.7) $(53.3)
Op. & Msdnt. Bp. 338.0  339.2% 32k 5.9 5.8
A&n- & Gen-- mp- 168-6 168.6 . 16095 lr 8-1 801
Deprec. Exp.. 1.6 6L WSO k) 1y

Adjustment 3.6 - /’ ‘ - 3.6 -
Taxes-Excent Inc. 5.8 1s0. 46 Lwe.5  (0.8) o9
Inceme Taxes. 8:.8 198.9 232.6  (25.2) (33.7)
" Total Oper. Zxp. O55.k IS TEEE L GIL0 . (8.8 (7.5

Net Opexr. Revemues 161,85 267.53/ 189.8 303.3  (28.0) (35‘-9)1-_/
Average Rate Base 3,608.8 3,608.8 3,611.7 3,601.7 (2.9). (2.9
Rate of Retwn LA AT 5% &g (0.8)F (L.O)E
(Red Figure)
N.A. = Not Availamle
1/ Does not balance due to rowmding.

2/ $L,100 4ransferred to taxes other than incame, incorrectly imcluded in . ~ ;
operating expenses by utdlity. - e :

=18~




A, 53419 lmm *

- 'v‘. ‘

Rate of Return

In its appl:x.cation Azusa Valley requested rates to proouce
a rate of return of 7.41 percent on its rate base. In support of -
this request, an accountant employed by the utﬂ:.ty $ consultants
presented an exhibit showing rates of returnm allowed by the Ccm- ‘
nission in the years 1969 through 1972, and resulting retnms on
common equity. .The rates of return ranged from 6.36 percent to
8.75 percent. Returns or common equity ranged from 8.5 percent
to 20.22 percent. The staff presented a report which analyzed Azusa
Valley's capital structure 2nd finsncial requirements in detzil and -
determined & rate of return related to total capital of 7. 41 percent, ‘
whicz would result Ir a return of 10.5 perceat on total common: equity. v
In its showing, at presemt rates, Azusa Valley showed a
dowowaxd tremd of rate of return of 0.36 pexcent from 1971 to 1972
and 0.26 percent from 1972 to 1973. The staff's estimates, however,
show an upward trend of 0.2 percent between 1972 and 1973 at both
present and proposed rates. Azusa Valley did not seck an sllowance
for slippage in the tremdand the staff reccumends that none be-.
Tecognized., ‘
Taking into sccount the various factors used' by the: util"'
and staff experts in determining their recommendationms pertaining to &
rate of return, we find that a rate of return of 7.9 percent oo the | l/

utility rate base adopted herein is reasonable with no allcwance
for attritiom.

The net income from the rates authorized herein would /
produce 2 retuxn of 11.3 percent on that portion of common equ:.ty
applicable to utility operations. The adopted rate of return of \ ' / '
7.9 percent, while higher than that requested by Azusa Valley, '

results in an increase in rates 13 percent smaller than that requested
by the uwtility. The adopted xate of returm of 7.9 perceant on /
adopted rate base and the xeturn of 1i.3 percent on that portion of /
commor equity applicable to utility operations are comparable to
those authorized recertly for similar warer utilities. ‘
Adopted Results

Based on the above, we find that Azusa Valley 1is ent::r.tled _
o ar iIncrease in gross reverues of $210,300, ox 20 percent, for t:he

-19~




a. 5%19 18 * ' \ 2

yeax 1973, instead of the $240,300 that, according to the- starf
pxoposed rates would yield. The adopted results are summarized iIn
the following tabulation:

Summe of Earnings
Test Year 1973

At Adopted Rates .

(Dollars in Thousands)
Opexating Revenues $1 264

Deductions : .
. & Maint. . 333.4
Admin. & Gen. 1644
Depreciation 215.0
Taxes Other than Income ' 149.0.
Taxes on Income | ‘ 216.2
Total Deductions 978.0
Net Operating_Revenues | 286.3 -
Rate Base ‘ | ~ 3,61L.7
Rate of Return ' 7.9%

Findirgs and Conclusion

1. Azusa Valley Water Company is in need of additional

revenues, but the proposed rates set forth in the appl*cat;oa
axe excessive.

2. 7The estimates of revenues, expenses, taxes, and rate base
adopted herein for the test year 1973 reasonably indicate the
results of Azusa Valley's operations for the future.
| 2. A return on that portion of common equity applicable-to
utility operations of 11.3 percent and the resultiag 7.9 percent
rate of return on the adopted rate base are reasonable. |

4. Tke revisions to Rule No. 7, Deposits, incressing deposits,
and the revisions to Rule No. 11, Discontinuation and Restoration
of Service, increasing charges for restoration of se:viée, are
reasozable., o

S. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable,‘
and the presemt rates and charges, insofar as they differ ‘from those.
prescribed hereim, are for the future ungust and unreasonable.-

-20~




A. 53419 lmm

6. Pursuant to Rule 23.1 of the Commission's Rules of
Procedure:

(2) The increased rates are ewpected to provide
<ncreesed revenue of $210,300 yearly. _

(b) The rate of return is expected to average 7.9 u/’//
pexrcent as compared to 5.3 percent under present
rates. : o

(¢) The increase is cost-justified and does not
reflect future inflationary expectaticans; the
increase Ls reduced to reflect productivity
gains; the increase 1s the minimum rate which
is necessary to assure continued and adequate
sexrvice; and any Iincrease in the rate of return
above that allowed previously efther is required
by an Increase In the cost of money, fncluding
equity capital, or is necessary to provide

OY necessary expansion tc meet future require-
ments, and it is the minimm rate of return
needed to attract capital at reasonsble cost

and which will not impair the applicant's
credit.

7- Sexvice meets the requirements of General Order No. 103.
The Commissfon comcludes that the application should be
granted to the extent set forth {n the order which follows.. .

T IS ORDERED thet after the effective date of this order,
Azusa Valley Water Company 1s authorized to file‘the“:evised ,
rate schedules and rules attacted to this ordexr as Appendix A, and
concurrently to withdraw and cancel présently_effec:ive.schedules.
for General Metered Service, it'sRule No. 7, Deposits, and itS}R“le
Yo. 11, Discontinuance and Restorstion of Service. Such fiiiﬁg_ 




A. 53419 ;p. . |

¢ ' o
shall comply with Gemeral Order No. 96-A. The effective date of
the revised rules and rate schedules shall be four days aftex the
date of filing. The revised rules and schedules shaﬁ_t.l appl'y»o“nly“
to service rendered on and after the effective date thereof.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
aftex the date hereof. San Fra ‘ | T

Dated at » > Califo_rnia, t_:h:{.s‘ '[ : .
day of APRIL ¢ | B

‘ 1n, Ies poiog
CommissioneT .T. P. Vukasin, |
necessarily absent, 41d’ not parucipato

in the dISposit.ton of t.b.d.s proceod:.ng.




© Al 53429 lrm
o APPENDIX A
Page L of 8

Schedule No. 1

APPLICABTLITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

‘I'EIRRITOHY

"orbions of Azusa Covina, G.’J.endora., Imndale, West Co'v'.i.na. and
.a.cinity, Los Angeles County- o

RATES

- Per Meter
- . Per Month -

Service Charge:

Tor 5/8 X 3/4-Anch DELET wevuvemrerereecnans $1.50
'3

For  3/h-Anch meteT eenviiseneencnanenn
FO_I' ;—inCh metcl' -.o--.--.rsc-‘&--;- ' 5- o
For 12~Inch meter eeevecrvirennceaane  7.00
For 2=-inch MELEY seneecrevroncnn eeee  10.00
For . 3-nch MELEr cevverrvscenincoa 15.00
For L=ineh meter weecrecenceccnconea 5.0
(00}
00

50 .
00
%

2
For b~inch meter ..evevreevnranionas  35.00

Quantity Rates:

First 300 cu.ft., por 100 cuuft. euvennnn.
Next 3,700 cu.ft., per 100 cu.i‘t cesecsace
Next 6,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ceveae...
Qver 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuufte vevennn..

(Continued)




APPENDIX A
Page 2 of g

Schedule Ne. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

The service charge is applicable to all netered
service. It is a readiness-to-serve charge to

which is added the charge, computed at the Quantity
Rates, for water tsed du:ing the month. ‘

()

)




A. 53419 1o

APPENDIX A
Page 3 ol 8

Rule No. 7
DEPOSITS
A. Avount to Establish Crodit
1. Metered Service

a. To establish credit by deposit, the amount for residential
sexrvico requiring mot more than cne 5/8 x 3/L-inch meter
will be $5 when bills are repdered monthly or $10 when . -
bills are rendered bimonthly. -

To establish crodit by deposit, the amount for all other
service will be twice the estimatod average perfodic bill
when bills are rendered monthly or bimeonthly, but in any .
event not more than twice the estimated bimonthly bill
nor less then the amounts seot forth above. '

2. Tlat Rate Service

No deposit will be required, except as prescribed for 'tampo?ﬁfy o
sexvice in Rule No. 13. . ‘ ‘ Co

3. Amount to Re—establish Credit

L. Former Customers

To re—establish credit for an applicant who previously has been
a customer of the utility and during the last 12 months of that
pr=or service has had service discontinued for nonpayment of
bills, the amownt will be twice the estimated average monthly
or bimonthlybill to be rendered for the service requested.

Present Customers

To re-establish credit for a customer whose service has beon

discontinued for nonpayment of bills, the amount will Ye twice

the averagemonthly orbimonthly bill to de rondered for that

sorvice. ) _ (b
(Continued)




Ao 53129

Irmm

APPENDIX A
Page L of 8

Rule No. 7
DEPOSITS
(Cox:t.inued)

C. App]icabﬁity to Unpa.id. Accoxmts

Deposits made under this rule w:L'll de. a.pplied to unpaid bills for”‘
servico when such ‘service has been discontinued.

Retwrn of Deposii.s

L.

Upon disconti.nua.nce of service, the utmty win refund the
balance of the customer's deposit in excess of unpaid bills’
for that service for which the deposit was made.

After the customer has, for 12 consecutive months, paid
bills for service on the average within 15 days after - '
presentation, the wtility will refund the customer's deposit

with Interest as provided in Paragraph E of this rule.

Interest on Doposits

l.

Interest on deposits held will be paid by the utility st the
rate of 5 percent per anmum for the first 12 consecutive months

during which the customer has paid bills for service within'

an average period of 15 days after presentation, and for
additional time thereafter up to the date of refund; provided,
however, that no interest shall accrue after mailing to the
c‘:sto:ner or to the customer's last known addz-ess 't.he refund
or a notice that the refiimd is pa.yable.

No imterest will be paid if service is discontimed within the‘,
inftial 12-month penod




AL 53,39

Irmm |
APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 8

Rule Ne. 11
DISCONTINUANCE AND RESTORATION OF SERVICE

A.  Customer's Request for Discontinuance of Service.

1.

A customer may have service discontimued by giving not less
than two days’ advance notice thereof to the utility. Charges
for service may be required to be paid until the reguested date
of discontinuarce or such later date as will prov::.de not less
than the required two days' advance notice.

When such notice 4is not given, the customer will be required to
Pay for service until two days after the utility has knowledgc
that the custemer has vacated the premises or othemise has
discontinued water service. :

3. Discontinuance of Service by Ut:.lity

x.

For Nonpayment of Bills

A customer'’s service may be discont:tnucd for nonpayment of a
bill for service furnished if the bill is not paid within 15
days after presentation, provided the utility has given the
customer at least five days' prior written notice of such
intention. Prior written notice will Ye comsidered to have
been given when the bill for service presented contains sub-
stantially the language set forth in Paragraph B of Rule No. 5.
The service, however, will not be discontinued wntil the amount
of any deposit made to establish credit for that ser\d.ce ha.s '

- been fully absorbed.

For ancompliance with Rules

The utility may discontinue service to any customer for
vication of these rules after it has given the customer at’
least five days' written notice of such intention. Where
safety of water supply is endangered, service may bo d...scon— ‘
tinued immediately without notice. o

(Continued)




A, 53439 lmm

APFENDIX A
Page 6 of &

Rle No. 11

DISCONTINUANCE AND RESTORATTION QE SERVICE
(Continued) '

3. For Waste of Water

3. Where negligent or wasteful use of water exists on 2
customer's premises, seriously affecting the general
service, the utility may discontizue the service if
such practices arc not remecdied within five days after
it has given the customer written notice to such offect.

In oxder to protect itself against serfous ard unneces—
Saxry waste or misuse of water, the utility may metor any
flat rate sexvice and apply the regularly established
neter rates waere the customer continuoes to misuse or :
waste water beyond fMve days after the utility has glven
the customer written notice to remedy such practices.:

For Unsafe Apparatus or Waere Service is Detrimental op
Damaging %o the Utility or its Customers o

If an unsafe or hazardous condition is found to exist on the ,
customer's prexmises, or if the use of water thercon by apparatus,
appliances, equipment, or otherwise is found to be detrimental or
damaging to the utility or its customers, the service may be shut
oZf without notice. The utility will notify the customer immedi-
ately of the reasons for the discontinuanco and the corrective )
action to be taken by the customer before service can be restored.

For Frauvdulent Use of Service

Wnen the wtility has discovered that a customer has obtained
service by freudulent means, or has diverted the water service
for marcthorized use, the sexvice to that customer may be dis- -
continuved without notice. The wtility will not restore service
to such customer wntil that customer has complied with all £iled
rules and reasonable roquirements of the wtility and the wtility (7

(Contﬁ;nued)




A. 53439 lmm

Rule No. ll_
DISCONTINUANCE AND RESTORATION OF SERVICE

For Fraudulernt Use of Service~—~Contd.

has been reimbursed for the full amount of the service rendered
and the actual cost to the wtility incurred by reason of the
fraudulent use. _ S

Restoration of Service

l.

Reconrection Charge

Where service has been discontinued for violation of these rules
or for nospayment of ®ills, the utility may chargo S5 for.
reconnection of service during regular working hours or S$10 _
for recomnection of service at other than regular working hours
woen the customer has requested that the rccomnection be made at
other thun regular workdng hours. ' : S

To be Macde During Regular Working Hours

The wiility will endeavor to moke recomnections during regular
working howrs on the day of the request, if conditions permit,
otherwise reconnections will be mede on the rogular worldng day -
following the day the roquest is made. Co

To be Made at Other Than P.egu;a: Working Hours

When a customer has requested that the recomnection be made at
other than regular working howrs, the utility will reascnably
endeavor o 3o make the recomnection £f prachicadle under the -
circumstances but will be under no obligation to do so.

(Continued) |




A. 5319 lem

APPENDIX A.
Page 8 of &

Rule No. 11 ‘
DISCONTINUANCE AND RESTORATION @ SERVICE

D. Refusal to Serve
1. Conditions for Refusal

The utility may refuse to serve an applicant for service under
the following conditicns: o S L

2. If the applicant fails to comply with any of the rules
as filod with the Public Utilities Commission.

b. If the intended u.sé of the service is of such a nature that
it will be detrimental or injurious to existing customers,

If, in the judgment of the wtility, the applic_ant's. installa-
tion for wutilizing the servico is wnsafe or hazardous » or of
such nature that satisfactory service cannot be rendered.,

where service has been discontinued for fraudulent use, the
utility will not serve an applicant wntil it has determined
that all conditions of fraudulent use or practice have been -
correctod. : ' .

Notification to Customers

When an applicant is refused service under the provisions of this -
rale, the wtility will notify the applicant promptly of the reason
for the refusal to serve and of the right of applicant to appcal o
the wtility's decision to the Public Utilities Cormission. - (7).




